State of Wisconsin

2001 Assembly Resolution 27

ENGROSSED RESOLUTION

Relating to: commending Jason Wfong for his devoted service to the nation and this state.

WhereasJason Wdfong was raised in Union Grove,i8&onsin, and first joined the U.S. Army Reserve
aftergraduating from Union Grove High School in 1989; and

Whereashe was part of a biomedical equipment repair unit in Milwaukee while working for his
grandfathera manager for 25 years abldhan Lumber and Home Improvement Center in Sturtevant; and

Whereas,Jason was activated and sentéaalk during Desert Storm, but was never sent to Kuwait; and
helater joined the infantry as a full-time solgieecoming the 3rd generation in his family to serve in the
U.S. military; and

Whereasjn 1996, Jason was on a helicopter when it collided with another one and crashed; and he
sufferedmajor injuries and his life was saved only because he was thrown from the helicopter; and

Whereasafter the accident, Jason went back into the infabtriythen became an explosives expert
stationedn Kuwait; and

Whereas,Jason was one of 5 Americans killed on March 12, 2001, wiNavy Hornet dropped bombs
on an observation post instead of the intendegketaand

Whereas,Jason is survived by his 2 songaR and Benjamin, and various other family and friends; and

WhereasJason will beeemembered as a fun-loving, hardworking, and determined individual who
loved his family and who died serving his country; nolerefore, be it

Resolved by the assembly, That the members of the Mtonsin assembly commend Jasoitd#ng for
his devoted servicéo the nation and this state, express their sorrow at his death, and extend condolences
to his family and friends; and, be it further

Resolved, That the assembly chief cleghall provide copies of this resolution to Jas@ans, Ran and
Benjamin,to his motherDiane Bogard, and to his fathday D. WWdfong, Jr

State Capitol Representative Scott R. Jensen
Madison, Wsconsin Speaker of the Assembly
Date John A. Scocos

Assembly Chief Clerk



